RESOLUTION NO. 532

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/19/11
By Mr. Morse and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered
refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and
towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following
sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $16,685,088.12
Cohoes 2,487,694.21
Watervliet 1,338,843.61
Berne 882,343.80
Bethlehem 11,426,159.41
Coeymans 2,111,677.14
Colonie 28,762,271.86
Green Island 481,802.81
Guilderland 11,976,767.89
Knox 795,976.76
New Scotland 3,372,315.35
Rensselaerville 789,746.68
Westerlo 1,046.,043.51

TOTAL $82,156,731.15

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City
Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County
Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2012 be, $13.44 for
Homestead and $17.32 for Non-homestead on each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied
against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$2,487,694.21 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of
the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the
City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and,
be it further



RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied
against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,338,843.21 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the
Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the
Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter
462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2012 for the State and County taxes, general
town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby
fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 5.436933
Town and Highway 3.068422
Highway (Item 1) 1.745183
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.607655
Town .654479
Highway 1.289227
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.492329
Town 2.996654

Town of Colonie

General
County Purposes 5.121930
Town 3.049766

Town of Green Island

General

County Purposes 63.204538
Town of Guilderland

General
County Purposes 3.997387
HAVA Charge-back .024729
NYS Retirement .045602
Town .259998

Highway (combined) 991136



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 6.152304
Town .209653
Highway 1.665505
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.666406
Town 1.262756
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 464284
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County Purposes 6.204425
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 4.692102
Highway (Item 1) 3.021244
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 384.413286
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 162.910357
Highway (Item 1) 138.309473

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 1.909291
Helderberg Ambulance District 317242
Town of Bethlehem
Water District No. 1 .654140
Delmar Fire District .860505
Elsmere Fire District 977944
Adv Life Support .220000
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 754809
Selkirk Fire District 1.015253
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 1.939480
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist. .401503

No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension .146569



Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District

Town of Coeymans

Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District

Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District

Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District

Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District

W. Tpk Ambulance District

Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.

Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.

Town of Knox

Berne Fire District
Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District

Town of New Scotland

176624

1.175509
1.505711

612989

450901
1.458438
1.481879
2.453768
2.124650
2.068173
1.671691
1.505246
1.807036
1.793181
1.187569

768378

032375
676613
1.526603
1.863107
1.894507
2.152322
1.091507
1.248371
237613
562801
.276382
.110500
121535
1.074949
951776
1.234984
.145096

1.488409
1.981077
590895



Slingerland Fire District (joint) 762494

Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.185569
New Salem Fire Protection District .893788
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 1.933763
Clarksville Lighting District .262300
Feura Bush Lighting District 467683
Special EMT District .060528
New Salem Ambulance .053018
Douglas Lane Light .035571
Clarksville Water 2.409367
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist. 097113
Heldevale Water Dist. .545343

Town of Rensselaerville

Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.208102
Ambulance District .196829
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 1.069810
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. 517897
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. 939630
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.721698
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 111613
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 20.053178
South Westerlo Lighting District 30.192952
Westerlo Fire Protection District 64.041728
Westerlo Rescue 34.611537

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/19/11



