RESOLUTION NO. 532

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/19/11

By Mr. Morse and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	\$16,685,088.12
Cohoes	2,487,694.21
Watervliet	1,338,843.61
Berne	882,343.80
Bethlehem	11,426,159.41
Coeymans	2,111,677.14
Colonie	28,762,271.86
Green Island	481,802.81
Guilderland	11,976,767.89
Knox	795,976.76
New Scotland	3,372,315.35
Rensselaerville	789,746.68
Westerlo	<u>1,046,043.51</u>
TOTAL	\$82,156,731.15

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2012 be, \$13.44 for Homestead and \$17.32 for Non-homestead on each \$1,000 of assessed valuation, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$2,487,694.21 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,338,843.21 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter 462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2012 for the State and County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne General County Purposes Town and Highway	5.436933 3.068422
Highway (Item 1)	1.745183
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.607655
Town	.654479
Highway	1.289227
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.492329
Town	2.996654
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.121930
Town	3.049766
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	63.204538
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County Purposes	3.997387
HAVA Charge-back	.024729
NYS Retirement	.045602
Town	.259998
Highway (combined)	.991136

Town of Knox General	
County Purposes	6.152304
Town	.209653
Highway	1.665505
Ingiiway	1.000000
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.666406
Town	1.262756
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	.464284
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County Purposes	6.204425
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	4.692102
Highway (Item 1)	3.021244
Town of Westerlo	
General	224 44 222
County Purposes	384.413286
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	162.910357
Highway (Item 1)	138.309473

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	1.909291
Helderberg Ambulance District	.317242
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.654140
Delmar Fire District	.860505
Elsmere Fire District	.977944
Adv Life Support	.220000
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	.754809
Selkirk Fire District	1.015253
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	1.939480
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist.	.401503
No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension	.146569

Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District	.176624
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.175509
Coeymans Fire District	1.505711
	1.000711
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.612989
Maplewood Water District	.450901
Latham Fire Protection District	1.458438
West Albany Fire District	1.481879
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.453768
Boght Community Fire District	2.124650
Maplewood Fire Protection District	2.068173
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.671691
Verdoy Fire District	1.505246
Stanford Heights Fire District	1.807036
Midway Fire District	1.793181
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.187569
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	.768378
Town of Guilderland	0000==
Weather Field Light Dist.	.032375
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.676613
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.526603
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.863107
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.894507
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.152322
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.091507
McKownville Fire District	1.248371
Guilderland Lighting District	.237613
Presidential Estates Lighting	.562801
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.276382
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.110500
Pine Hills Lighting District	.121535
Guilderland Water District	1.074949
Westmere Fire Dist.	.951776
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.234984
McKownville Light Dist.	.145096
Town of Knox	
Berne Fire District	1.488409
Knox Fire District	1.981077
Knox Lighting District	.590895
THION THEIMING DIDNING	.550056

Slingerland Fire District (joint)	.762494
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.185569
New Salem Fire Protection District	.893788
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	1.933763
Clarksville Lighting District	.262300
Feura Bush Lighting District	.467683
Special EMT District	.060528
New Salem Ambulance	.053018
Douglas Lane Light	.035571
Clarksville Water	2.409367
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist.	.097113
Heldevale Water Dist.	.545343
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.208102
Ambulance District	.196829
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	1.069810
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	.517897
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	.939630
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.721698
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	.111613
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	20.053178
South Westerlo Lighting District	30.192952
Westerlo Fire Protection District	64.041728
Westerlo Rescue	34.611537
Webrello Irebone	04.011007

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/19/11